Rule 2.46

Form 2.23B
The Insolvency Act 1986 z 3 B
®
Notice of result of meeting of Creditors
Name of Company Company number
ABPM Limited 02833150
In the Court case number
High Court, Leeds District Registry 620 of 2008
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full name(s) I/'We (a)
and address{es) of the Christopher Michael White John Russell

administrator(s) The P&A Partnership
93 Queen Street 93 Queen Street
Sheffield ShefTield

S1 1WF SI 1WF

The P&A Partnership

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b) Insert place of meeting

(b) 93 Queen Street, Sheffield, S1 | WF
on (c) 8th July 2008 at which

*1 Propesalsfrevised-propesals-were-approved

*2 Proposals/revised-prepesals were modified and approved

(c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows -

(d) Guve details of the

{d) Pre-appointment fees and expenses unpaid at the commencement of the Administration may only be
modifications (if any)

patd to the extent permitted by Rule 2 67(c) of the Insclvency Act 1986 The Administrator will provide
the creditors with a detailed account of such expenses paid from Administration funds Pre-appointment
fees and expenses not payable within Rule 2 67(c) shall rank as an unsecured claim along side other
ordinary creditors

13 The-prepesals-were-rejected
(e)Insert ume and date of 24_The meetng-wasadjourned-to-{e)-
adjourned meeting
(f) Detauls of other 25 Otherreselutions (-

resolutions passed

10/07/2008 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

| e

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




o due o otome e simmaimions )

A creditors’ commuttee was not formed

Jomt/ Adminustrator(s) v

Dated 8 July 2008

Form 2.23B continued

l

*Delete as applicable A copy of the *original proposals / medified-propesals/revised-propesals 1s attached for those who did not

receive such documents prior to the meeting

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you tf there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Christopher Michael White
The P&A Partnership

93 Queen Street

Sheffield

S1 1WF

DX 10616 Sheffield

0114 2755033 DX Number 10616
DX Exchange Sheffield

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regstrar of Companies at -
Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




* 93 Queen Street sheflield 51 Wk
The P&A PartnerShlP MDN 10616 SHEFFIFLD

inlo@thepandapartner ship com
Tel 0114 275 5033
Our Ref  A348508/52301/GACWICDIGKs

Business Recovery & Insolvency

Your Ref
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS
Date 20 June 2008

Contact Claire Dowson

Dear Sirs
ABPM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as applied by
Section 248 of the Enterprise Act 2002, I enclose herewith a copy of the Joint Administrators’
Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

Please accept this letter as notice that a meeting of the creditors of the Company will take
place on the 8th July 2008 The purpose of the meeting is to consider, and 1f the creditors
think fit, approve the Joint Adminstrators’ Proposals, together with the appointment of a
creditors’ commuttee, should the creditors so wish

Enclosures
a 1 Notice of meeting of creditors -
o 2 Joint Admnstrators’ Proposals including Statement of Affairs at Appendix A
T 3 A copy of Rule 238 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 concerning
oy entitlement to vote at the meeting of creditors
4 A Form of Proxy This must be completed and returned to this office no later than 12
q% noon on 7th July 2008 to enable you or your representative to vote at the meeting of
creditors
5 A Proof of Debt Form To be eligible to vote at the meeting of creditors you must
supply written details of your debt as at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment
6 Creditors’ Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursements charged by The P&A
Partnership

A Creditors’ Guide to Fees 1s available and provides explanations of creditors’ rights This
can be accessed via the Internet at www thepandapartnership com/resources or alternatively a
copy can be requested by telephoning The P&A Partnership Help Desk +44 (0)114 275
5033

If you have any quenes 1n relation to this documentation please contact Claire Dowson of this
office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of ABPM Limited

hristopher Michael White
Joint Administrator
Acting as Agent of the Company without Personal Liability

Enc

A tull list of partnetrs 1s available for inspection at 93 Queen Street, Sheftield, S1 1WE




Rule 2,35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es} of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢) Insert details of place
of meeling

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

ABPM Limited 02833150
in the Court case number
High Court, Leeds District Registry 620 of 2008
{full name of court)
Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Christopher Michae! White John Russell
The P&A Partnership The P&A Partnership
93 Queen Street 93 Queen Street
Sheffield Sheffield
51 1WF S11WF

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

ABPM Limited
93 Queen Street
Sheffield

S1 1WF

Is to be held at (¢} 93 Queen Street, Sheffield, 81 1WF

on (d) 8th July 2008 at1030am

The meeting I1s

*(1) an intial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 ('the schedule’)

] nvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order fo be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details n wnting
of your clam

(s)

Dated

20 June 2008 20 June 2008

A copy of the *proposals/ revised proposals 1s attached

Software Suppiied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 620/2008.

CHANCERY DIVISION

HIGH COURT, LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF ABPM LIMITED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AS AMENDED BY THE
ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

11

12

13

STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AS APPLIED BY
SECTION 248 OF THE ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

INTRODUCTION

This Statement 15 made pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 as applied by Section 248 of the Enterprise Act 2002

Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 requires this Statement to
deal with the matters set out in Rule 2 33(2) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003 (“the Rules™)

The information provided in sections 2 to 7 of this Statement 1s made 1n accordance
with Rule 2 33(2) of the Rules

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name ABPM Limited
Registered address 93 Queen Street
Sheffield
S1 1WF
(formerly 36 Park Row,

Leeds, West Yorkshire,
LS1 5JL)




(W8
[

32

Other trading names of the Company
Company number

Date of incorporation

Objects

Authorised capital

Issued capital

Shareholders

Debenture holder

Directors

Company Secretary

None

02833150

05/07/1993

Recruitment Agency
9,002 ordinary £1 shares
9.002 ordinary £1 shares

George Abraham - 4,500 ordinary shares
Timothy Stuart Morgan - 4,500 ordinary
shares

George Abraham & Timothy Stuart
Morgan - 2 ordinary shares

The Bank of Scotland Plc hold a fixed
and floating debenture dated 29 July
1999

Abbey National Busmess Cashflow
Finance Limited hold a fixed charge over
all book debts and a floating charge over
all other property which 1s dated 27 June
2003

George Abraham
Jonathan Barber

Timothy Stuart Morgan

Timothy Stuart Morgan

COURT HAVING CONTROL OF ADMINISTRATION PROCEEDINGS AND
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Regisiry 1s the Court
seized of the Admimstration proceedings The Court reference number 1s 620/2008

On 2 May 2008 the Company filed a Notice of Appointment of Admimstrators
pursuani to Paragraphs 22 and 29 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
Chnistopher Michael White and John Russell of The P&A Partnership, 93 Queen
Street, Sheffield S1 1 WF were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company




33

34

35

36

39

41

42

Christopher Michael White and John Russell are Insolvency Practitioners licensed by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association of Valiant House, 4-10 Heneage Lane,
London EC3A 5DQ

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 both
of the Joint Admimistrators may exercise any or all of the functions of the Joint
Administrators jointly or alone

It 1s considered that the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings will apply and that
these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined i Article 3 of the EC
Regulation

The Joint Admimstrators of the Company must perform their functions with the
purpose of achieving one of the following objectives -

s firstly, rescuing the Company as a going concemn,

¢ secondly. achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first bemng 1n
Administration), or

» thirdly, realising property n order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors

Due to the level of indebtedness, it 1s not anticipated that the first objective of
rescuing the Company as a going concern will be achieved

It 15 however anticipated that there may be sufficient realisations to achieve a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up

Notwithstanding this. 1t 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to repay
both secured creditors 1n full, thereby achieving the third objective

CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

The information provided in paragraphs 4 2 to 4 16 1s based upon the Company
records and explanations given by the Directors, the accuracy of which the
Administrators are unable to vouch for. The Joint Admmustrators cannot therefore be
held personally liable for errors or misstatement of fact contained therein

In 1993 two partnerships, Abraham Beasley and Price Morgan, merged to form
ABPM




43

44

45

46

47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

51

Ininally trading from premises in Sheffield, the business traded as a recruitment
agency advertising and sourcing recruits, from top end clerks to Managing Directors
within the financial sector

During 1994 the business opened an office in Nottingham

As a result of successful trading, during 1995 two further offices were opened 1n
Leeds and Manchester with a further office being opened in Birmingham dunng 1996

The partnership continued to trade successfully until 1999 at which time Mr Price
expressed a desire to leave the firm

The three remaiming partners therefore bought Mr Price’s shares and commenced
trading as ABPM Limited

In 2000, the Sheffield office was closed with the head office moving to the larger
premises 1n Leeds

In January 2007, the Company took the decision to focus solely on offering qualified
positions with salaries in excess of £30,000 per annum

During 2006 the Company became aware of staffing and financial problems n the
Birmingham office

Despite appointing a number of managers to the office, and attempting to increase top
level supervision, financial losses continued

To further compound the existing problems, by early March 2008 1t had become
apparent, through high staff turnover, that the business was unable to locate and retain

qualified staff within the Manchester office

The Company therefore approached the remaimng three staff with a view to them
working from home and surrendering the lease on the property

As a result of these discussions, two staff resigned

While the remaining site continues to be profitable, combined losses for the year
ended 2007 equated to £150.000

Consequently, the Company sought independent financial advice from The P&A
Partnership

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors provided the Jomnt Admimstrators with a Statement of Affairs on 15
May 2008 This 1s appended hereto at Appendix A




52

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

The debenture holders have Floating Charges dated 29 June 1999 and 27 June 2003
Since both Floating Charges predate The Enterprise Act 2002 (implemented on 13
September 2003), there 15 no Prescribed Part

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Prior to our appomtment, Charterfields were nstructed to value the assets of the
business

Due to the nature of the assets, upon our agent’s advice the business was sold upon
our appointment to ABPM Recruitment Limited for £37,000

A breakdown of the sale proceeds are shown below -

£
Equipment 26,998
WIP 1
Intellectual Property 1
Goodwill 10,000
37,000

This sum 1s due to be paid 1n five monthly instalments of £7,400 commencing on 1
June 2008 The first mstalment has been received by our solicitors and we currently
await transfer of these funds

In addition. as part of the sale agreement the Joint Administrators are entitled to 50%
of the purchasing company’s net profit for the first six months of trading

George Abraham and Timothy Stuart Morgan are common directors

Our agents advised that 1f this sale had not been achieved 1t would have been essential
to continue to trade the business tn an attempt to mitigate breach of supplier
agreements and therefore protect debtor realisations However, funding was not
available to facilitate this course of action Notwithstanding this, any marketing
exercise undertaken on this type of business could have resulted in a reduction
customer confidence which would have adversely affected the level of realisations
achieved

Furthermore, our agents advised that the level of realisations achieved was greater
than estimated forced sales valuations

Upon our appomntment the Company factored 1ts book debts with Abbey National
Business Cashflow Finance Limited In an attempt to maximise debtor realisations 1t




610

611

612

71

has been agreed that the purchasing company, ABPM Recruitment Limited, continue
to collect outstanding book debts

Based on current information 1t 1s anticipated that there will be a surplus in this
respect. however this 15 dependent upon the level of collectable debtor momes and any
termination charges applhied from Abbey National Business Cashflow Finance
Limited

As discussed n paragraph 4 19 upon our appowntment the Company no longer
occupied the leasehold premises in Manchester and Birmingham  The Joint
Admimstrators have therefore contacted both landlords with a view to surrendering
these leases as soon as possible

Receipts and Payments covering the period between 2 May 2008 to 16 June 2008 are
ni

Attached at Appendix B 1s a SIP 9 ime analysis showing time costs to date totalling
£11,867 A guide to the fees, expenses and disbursements charged by the P&A
Partnership 1s attached to this document A Creditors’ Guide to Fees 1s available and
provides explanations of creditors” rights This can be accessed via the Internet at
www thepandapartnership com/resources or alternatively a copy can be requested by
telephoming The P&A Partnership Help Desk +44 (0)114 275 5033

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE
OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Toint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose set
out in Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

711 they continue to wind down the business n an orderly manner and realise the
assets of the Company, in such a manner as they consider expedient with a
view to achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration),

712 torealise the property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

713 1n addition, they do all other things and generally exercise all their powers as
Joint Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable to protect
and preserve the assets of the Company,

714 acreditors’ committee be established,

715 the remuneration of the Joint Administrators shall be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to




716

719

7110

7111

matters arising 1n the Administration to be determined by the rates applied by
the firm of The P&A Partnership for work of this nature from time to time,

the Administrators will be authorised to pay the costs (fees and expenses) of
the Appointor in connection with the appointment of the Administrators and
any other person in giving notice of intention to appoint Admirustrators, 1n
accordance with the order of priority scheduled 1n Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002

the Toint Admimstrators may seek an extension of the Admimstration period 1f
necessary,

the Joint Administrators may from time to time draw fees on account of their
remuneration based on the method of calculation set out above,

the Toint Adminustrators are to be reimbursed for any expenses or necessary
disbursements properly charged or incurred 1n the course of carrying out their
duties 1n this matter These expenses include category one disbursements of
legal and agents’ fees and redirection of mail and category two disbursements
including mileage at “AA”™ rate, meeting room hire, photocopying, stationery,
postage, storage of the Company’s books and records on a commercial basis
within the Joint Admumstrators’ storage facility and any other costs
appertaining to the conduct of this Administration Such expenses or
disbursements, as shown at 6 6, are to be pard from the assets of the Company,
and

upon completion of the proposals at 711 and 7 12 above and achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely 1f the
Company were wound up and upon the settlement of the Admnistration
expenses and liabihities, the Joint Adminustrators propose that they file the
requisite notice pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 to ensure that the Company 1s placed into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation so as to facilitate any distribution to the creditors of the Company

It 1s further proposed that Christopher Michael White and John Russell be
appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company Creditors should however note
that 1n accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, they may nominate a different person as
the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of
these proposals and before the proposals are approved,

or, if the Joint Admumstrators at any time conclude that the Company’s
property 1s sufficient to permit any or further distributions to its creditors,
then the Jomnt Admimstrators will seek the dissolution of the Company
pursuant to paragraph 84(1) of Schedule Bl




72  The Company’s affairs will continue to be managed by the Joint Admunistrators and
their agents and such management will be financed from the realisation of the
Company’s assets within the Admimstration

73 Upon the Company either proceeding into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, or
dissolution as set out above, the Joint Admimstrators’ discharge from hability,
pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect erther upon the passing of
the resolution winding up the Company, or upon the dissolution of the Company, as
appropriate

8. FUTURE REPORTING

The Joint Admimstrators are required to provide a progress report within one month
of the expiry of the first six months of the Administration

J J P Priestley

For C M White

Joint Administrator

Acting as Agent of the Company without Personal Liability




ABPM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX A

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Book. Debks

| 055 M OMLS Duoe& to p\\le Arrowd s

CQW‘\'-'\(?_/Cz:..ﬁ\.pg ‘p/\c‘nu}. .

Assets subject to {ioatmg charge
Equipren

Wore progres s

| i) \Lc{( vl P(‘QPMJB
C«ooog..od-k
Cos\

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
220,977 | 249, 304
127, 280
62, 02 H
27, A48 2L, AR
—_ {
— \
21, 5O 10, oo
171,50 17, SO
353 %G8 | 1lb, 4+,

Date lf/‘{/l)g
/!

ngnatunw % il
4




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential e, H-—l\"
Creditors (carried from page A) £
£
Liabilities
Preferential creditors -
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphicable (to carry forward) —
Estimated total assets avaitable for floating charge holders £
£
Debts secured by floating charges
O{. SCot\M() {4,000 (\cl.om)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £
Unsecured non-preferential clams ApPa RECRVTMENT KIS 6,135
“Trade Csecdkror {15, 000
HM fovon - VAT 32000
- PAYC 25,000
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down) (44, 133)
Estimated deficrency/surplus as regards creditors £
£
Issued and called up capital
4,002. (‘\001)
, \
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ (LI—D_I, bu/ |

Slgnaturﬂ%/_ Date ’,)/7 )// % g
. //




/

% J i

/
go,/SI5T ora

.\I\\\§ amjeudig

aveN [ gL 9| TCS 17 SO foony T A
arm I 2R d

SO OOO.m:u
- UG

LS IaH WILy 735 PFe3T STOLNA7Y) d\_
E]
USATS 10}Ipa1d 1qap Jo (spooisod yiim) JUBLUIR|)) 10
7 Alnoss Joan[ea | Aymoas aje(y | Aq pjay A11moss Aue Jo s[reis(d | junoty SS21ppVyY 10)1PaId JO BWEN

uotssassod s Aueduron a1y ut Apadord A0 a3 JO UOHUSIT SUTWIIED SIOJPLID pup SIIAIAS 10 sPooT jo Ajddns ayy Jo soueape wi pied sjunotue FUIHE]d
SI2UIOISND Puv S)UAWAS13E aes [RUOIIPUOD 10 Suises| [937eyod ‘eseysmd-a11y 13pun S1011pa10 f[2 AJIUSPI PUE SI01PAID [[B IPN[OUT SN N0 L :3JON

SYOLIATED ANVIWOD




/ ]

s

K Q\.\n \\\G\ sed — § amjeudig

STVLOL

3w MQ20 _oﬁu.._u 1osh | P49SI>T T VS RIIA( wouday
‘r@ Y _Om ' ..w.U.U(\r\_‘UU Wd(..u&muvuc:w S_Fx.,&..u@{ wddowu
: tos# [ 2L [3TH O3 av W H N 'y Y NI
FyvNiavQ _om}u ,u 3 ™ 2 I Mpway savero L
anfeA PIoY sareys
p1atf sareyy jo sprele(q [EUILION Jo ON (opooisod ypm) ssappy 19p[ 02 1BYS JO AWEN

SUAATOHAAVHS ANVJANOD




yny  -09 6LE -09 BIE -09 61€ 800Z/70/40 61421 TYOBOONId
= UOFIERy [TIDUSWEBETEN SPUeX POEROIE 10 YIOH ASCHd

v 2968} -89 B98' -91 86 000 000 000 oo bt £56'} s/EoL -vy 4567k (ed paIsod

Wy -0Z 86 8. 86 -9L 86 B00Z/Z0IVD L0OCHOVEEY  LOOBOONIM

Wy -08 pSZ'H 08 ¥5Z'L -08 ¥5Z' £002/80/82 LODOLOVHEY  094800NId

Wy -gg £09 88 £09 -88 €09 L00Z/80/12 L0id10VHEY  9G800NId
IE8E FEE TOF0SAJIANSS JORVENSNT MOTSVE 51l

66 ¥0L'6 00 0 000 65 7046 000 000 000 65 ¥OL'B sjejog. -6590L'6  leg pRsod

WnY  -65 YOL'6 -85 ¥0L'B 65 ¥0L'6 B00Z/E0/10 VELZL  LBEROONIA
TORE 26T FOTOVHI TV SEIVIET UOORMINNHE THard

-05 £68'8 000 0o -05 E68'8 000 000 000 -05 £68'9 sfeleL 000  iBgpaised

woy  -05 £69'8 -05 £68'9 05 £68'8 BO0Z/E0/0L 95¢500¢009  ,2Z0B00NId
6055 TOT FZTUTIONNOD ALTD WYADRINYE 008Td

-85 26'1 000 -89 2€6'L 000 0600 000 0o -85 286'+ s|E0L -85 2€6'} 2@ paisod

iy -85 2€6') 5 26’} -85 266°1 800Z/20/G1 L€ 6SBROONID
U6 628 SZT 0 IS TTISTH SNETA ILNV/US W T8I TTISTE SNEA TINV BAVId

-0L 69 000 000 000 -0L 69 Qoo 000 04 69 siEio] -0L69  [eg paisod

yny 0L 69 0L 69 -0L 69 BOOZ/¥O/S1 069ZIE  1FOBOONID
NE S VIUITNOED BV 100VId

6L 16 000 000 000 000 6L 46 000 -BL 16 sjao) 000 (e@ PAISO4

uny -1 08 -Hog b 05 8002/50/40 1-G00¥Y0Z1  ,990600NId

Wy -8 Iy -89 2t -89 Iy 8002/S0/40 0-8Z8G10Z}  ,S80600NId

Gl 57 5} 62 000 000 000 00 0 oo 51 62 SEl0) L 6Z  fe@ pesod

Ay Sl sz G152 51 62 9002120722 €L/95/516  6SLL00NId
T GIGTE RN S.IIVALT MONMWOd SEIIVA TTISER OvVRT

40 18¢ 000 00 & -25 6614 -25 681 000 000 o Y0 I8 slEw0L 70 18E jeg pRISOg

yny 25 cal 25 58l K B B00Z/¥0/6E 0z2982LL  ESOBOONId

=4 - £

wny -Zg g6l s 81 k -eseal! BODZ/EC/6Z 0£E06E0L  LZ0BOONId
‘ 050 058 SOZE0 (MY ZOMa AT T I 20 20k d
LGN +SUJUOIN ¥ SHUOH ¢ SUON ¢ oW ¢ eIy ong N 510 1601 snQg 6eq oy INGA PR nG

g0 sbed YIDYNVA J3sn
G0 05 £ - BOOZ/SO/GH POV

Yiuow An neBy gooz/AeW 1R S [Bq P8ISO - Wodey siol|pel) peby pleplosuod-dgo

P& W7 Wdav




uiny  -£9 086 -£8 D86 -£8 098 £002/21492 LOECEEL/AY  88980QNId
20l ODEl 0T STNND YOI IINASVIFUI T IINASVI T THITd

-LLSiv'L o000 000 0Z LE0 L 000 -L6 €8F 000 ~ib Shp'L S|eo) -0Z LEQ'L |eg palsod

qyny  -l6 £8¢ -L6 €88 46 €88 8002/50/40 B0EPZ  LGO060ONId

yny -0z 1E0'L -02 LE0'L -0Z 1E0'L 8002/€0/10 £85€2 ¥B86800NId

-L8 P02 000 (L] 000 “19 ¥0'C 000 000 =18 1wh'Z sjejo) 0oo l2g pajsod

uyny 18 ibo'z -i8 LP0'E "8 I¥0 e 8002/ 0J0E 860502  .bL0OBOONIL
"O00B0T LI 0Z0ZEQrZIO ZIard

e v ooo 000 0o o 000 -ZRbi 000 4R 4 Selol 000 |eg palsod

Wy 28 ¥l Z8vi 28 vl 8002/50/20 €608}  .B9060ONId
IS0 FEFTOSROIIVOINNANO T R I0FE IUd

-1 5¥0'21 -65629'6 000 -86 6iP'2 000 000 [t ] ~1S SP0'ZL Seiol LS SH0'2) |ed palsog

uny -85 61¥'2 86 61¥'T “B6 6I¥'Z 8002/€0/70 125000290 166800NId

uny 2z zZpe'd 1ZTp9't Frai 0} L00ZZHED ELZE0Q0ZPD  S9E000MDd

yny -66 6L¥°Z -66 611'Z -66 63¢'2 L00ZNZ L.0E0002¥0 Or8800NId

yny =46 42T -i6 L1E'E L6122 2002/60/€0 0LP20002ZP0 LZLB00NIA

yny -/6 L1122 ~26 12T L6z e L00Z/S0Se LZ.210002Zv0 08S800NId

yny -i8LIZC ~16112'2 -6 LLZT L00ZZ0I0Z 10600002¥0 PSrE00NId

yny -g6112'2 96 4122 95 Lie e 800221 10T £€90000Zv0 HPEB00NId
CLIFEEZIZIO 4 OEEZEET TZIU THIISVORVT A0 AHONOAL T INSWIOVNYW ATIdUdd amN 10ard”

~0E 0T -0€ 0EZ 000 000 000 000 000 -0E 0ET §|gjoL -0t 0E2 |eq pajsog

yny  -0g Q€2 -0E CET -0€ QE2 L002/LLH0 yress:l GEBBOONId

60SZ1Z 9¥Z10 SAYIND JIVHIAWY ; - HIAS

-GE 68 000 000 000 -GE 66 000 Q00 St 66 s[ejo] -Gt 66 leg pajsog

pny -0l ¢9 -0l ¥9 -01 #9 800Z/v0/0E 08:2Q GS0600NId

yiny -5ZGg -GZ GE “SC GE 800V QLS grsed Z290600NId
T R R SN AV NTHEVI NI TOS ROV YOS TH T

-ZL G ZLGIL 000 000 000 000 000 21 Gh} sjE0L 2L 6Ll 2@ paisog

pny  -g1 G511 -zl §5Hi <l Gt L00Z/90/52 orQssl SEOZ00NId
T P B LS R TEIERVADOI OWI T WRIMTEI AW VA 1380t

=00 6iE oo 0 000 000 0B GIE 00 ¢ 000 -05 61¢ S|e0} 09 6LE ieg paisod

—. b b - Ta O RUKH (1 H

a5 eng o] T HIE SUIUOW SIRUSH ¢ GIUoW & D) SAG ¥ON SI0 101 eng 6ieg 18y INoL Py ng

g0z ebed WADYNVW Josn
0L 95 €1 - 800Z/50/91 Paluld

yiuow Aq pady GOOZIARA 9 58 UG Peisad - Hodey wojipass peby PIRPIOSUDDrdES
PalluT NdBY




A

Wy <0G {9¥'Z 05 29F'2 -0 L9V'T 8002/10/62 v¥9d  ZE680ONID
T TN O U IR YNES RO T W T VIR VRIESEOr " TNOT

-00 BOE -00 §0E 060 000 000 000 000 -00 8D siEloL -00 908 |eg peisog

Wy 00 vGL'Z 00 ¥52'2 00 #GL'Z 1002/£0/6Y HI0L00WrH  ZrEO00HId

uyny  -00 090°¢ -00 090'¢ -00 080's 4002/90/22 0L00HMH  LEBROONID
T E R S U S INOI IOTHEVHINIWIINTYO I SINOT JOHavH 8TATd

-Gl £62 000 -Gl E6C ooo 000 ooo 000 -Gl €62 SioL -Gl E6C leg pelsod

yny -G/ €62 6L E6Z -GL €62 BDOZ/Z0/61 128% SL6800NId
A 1114 § S LA o RN R BURLL: ) A ]

00T 000 Rl A a0aq o0 o 0no 000 002 s[Blog 002 leg psjsod

uny .00z -00¢ 002 8002720/1.Z gvv  ¥9G800NIG
T RtET TSIV QYA AL TSIV T GEVAEDT TIEd

-El £55'F 000 aoo -9E 62E'2 “GLELL'Z 000 000 €1 €65 s[ejoy, €L €86 ¥ |eg paisogd

uny -G ELLZ GLELT GLELL'Z BOOZIYONE 926£000000  /SOB0ONId

yiny -ge 6.€'2 -BEBLE'Z g€ 6.€'2 800Z/E0/1E L8¥4000000 ZZ0600NId
UCEE FUNZ OZ0HIMIVVD TOTdId

-92 €15'C -82 €462 o 0oo ooo coo ooo -9T €4G'C S0l -9% B45'Z |1eg paisog

uyny -9z £15'2 0T £45'2 -9Z £46°Z L002/80/50 £000ZHDL L 19800NId
U0 BT CZP I IO A EEIVA T AT WaEs W I 0dtd

-10 LEY 000 000 G0 851 -96 212 000 000 -10 LEp s(eo] vk Zhy (2@ PaIsed

gny -0 bt 0L bl -0b ¥b 8002/40/62 980481 190GOONId

wny -85 0Z -85 0Z -85 07 800Z/P0/GT V86991 0DOGOONId

yny v 68 -L¥ 68 -1y 68 800Z/VOIVE SPE9SY  BSOBOONId

wny -9z Ok -92 OEL -9Z 0L 800Z/VOILL 06£981  6GOBOONIA

Wwny -£58l -5 8| -5 8l BOOZ/POIED Liv89L  L,ELOGUONIM

yny -Go 851 -GS0 85} <0851 800Z/£0/92 24299 SZ0B00NId
T T ZTEE SST RO TSIMEdNS 3030 ROIONET T SO

B EZY'LL -1 LIS 000 LB LLL'S 00 ¢ 000 000 ¥6 ETPLL s[maL B EIV'LL €@ peIsod

uny -£8 096 -£8 086 -8 096 BO0Z/EQ/0E RE6CGEL/AY  LSDBOONID

WY bl ELY bl LELY FLLELY B00Z/E0/0E LEZESEL/AY  0S0B0ONIA

gny vl el 1 LEL'Y L LEL'y LODZTHOE LL9SEEL/BY  6BSBOONIM
EeNUNUSS) TZ0L U0 20 EIRNOO OV UL T [EN XSV T [INASVI " INTid
a5 eng o] +SUIUORK P SUIOW ¢ FQI0ON 2 QoW | TUsInS anaIoN 510 16101 ong e1eq JoH MGA By ng

9J0E obed YIDYNYW Jesn
‘21 96 €1 - BO0Z/S0/9) PAMHG

Yoy Aq peliy BOOZIARH I8 SR |Bq PeISO4 - Woday aypais PRy pIRp|lOSUO)-4BO
pojlu Wday




yny 26 .62'1 76 2621 26 .262') 200Z/E0/R0 01920596/ BZE000NOd
PO 900 SFR0 HIMOdNIITEN dNT S
25 £26') -8g 18¢ -89 18 -88 I18E -88 18 000 000 -25 225t sjBal G LE5'L 189 palsod
unY B8 I8¢ -88 LBE -88 188 S00EF0/ST SO0GVOBANI  9SO600MId
yiny  -88 18¢€ -88 I8E -98 I8¢ 800Z/E0/1L0 FLOEOBANI Z1G600NId
yiny -89 LBE -88 1BE -89 18 8002/20/10 Z00Z0GANI  096300NId
Yy -89 LBE -ag 188 -88 L8E BOOZ/LO/L0 000L0ZANL  ¥26800NId
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 / s[ejoL 0000l  e” peIsod
uny  -00 00} -00 () -00401 8002/ 0I0E 0500 . }ZDGOONI
00 004 001 0 001 B00Z/P0IST SOV8  ¥1Zy00Add
7 BI0TTH ZECIO SWRISWISAWTS
-10 1pL -10 il 000 00 0 000 000 000 -10 brb s[E0) -0 4vh  [e@ paIsed
uyiny -G S0l =Gl G0l -G 501 200Zre0/02 18161 L6P200NId
yiny  -g9 2L €841 -£9 L1 200Z/z0/82 86961 £L7800NId
yny €9 4} €8 Ll €9 4L 400Z/10/0E BLSS1 LIVB00NId
ZI5z 28 IZI0aT T JIHAVESNOIIOW TWId
-1Z 09% 000 000 000 -1z 09y 000 000 -1Z 09% siEj0L 000  egpaisod
uhy -1Z 09 -1Z 08 -1Z 09¥ 800Z1¥0/0E $11IE000L  .290600NId
SIRNOSOVBI09 5¥E 0ZONN O TS TIOWTEd ™
00 028'8 000 000 -00 029'8 000 000 000 -00 029'8 sjeio) 000z8'¢ =g paisog
YNy -00 08€'2 -00 0862 -00 08€'2 8002/E0/01 X8198L006  6B6BOONIC
Ny -00 Okb'L -00 0¥b'} -00 Qv ¥'L 8002/£0/01 ZG1981006  B86B00NId
T8G9 I¥2 CHDTONNOD AP S033 100 0d
~E9 610" 000 -88 9241 000 -Gl Z6C'S 000 000 -£9610'L1 Selo ] -86 #96 91 leg paisod
yny 599 -Ga v 59 G 800ZH0/52 .£90600NId
yny -0l 8EZ'C -01 9€T'S -0l BEZ'S 800Z/¥0/60 6D04/ZE0  6POBOONI
Wy 88 92241 -8 022'11 -88 92411 8002/20/02 EIELZE0  BORROONI
TO0F 981 020 490 dO-O0ITSITISMEL IOVd T d
05 29'2 -0G 19%'Z 000 000 000 000 000 -05 19%'2 sjeloL 05 49¥'T  |Bg PaIsog
(T TRNURUSITTET 02 U2 U280 VDR YNIES Ao O LW T I9IaNYRIEISaor hortd .
ds end [0l +SIBUON ¥ "SIUOW ¢ SUOW T oW [ JUaliny ang JoN SI0 =101 en{ ejeg o8 NG 1L

9Jjop afied WADYNYW 1esn
£1 85 €1 - BOOZ/S0/9L PaKINI

ywop Aq peBy go0Z/Ae 18 S 1eq pajsod - poday siolpad peby piep)osucd-dgo

POHWT WdBY




uyiny  -00 02 00 02 -00 04 8002/%0i8L 8r0600NLd
8066 §FZ B0 TVNOSESd 530VISIOLTSONUTOR 9015 3IvE 5518

£2 GBE 000 oo ooo €2 50¢ 000 000 £2 G9E S[el0) £Z 69¢ |EF pPajsod

yuny -1/ 26 ~LL 6 ~LL 26 Q00Z/¥ 180 orLizrell 9¥0600NId

00 85¥ 00 85S¢ 00 85¥% B800Z/v /LD g L6w00Add
T6¢ The SYEDIENDd QBB d5Td™

02 b -0t 14 000 poo ooo 000 000 -0 1L sl 0E 1L g pajsod

uyny -05 et -05 vE -04 ¥E L002/20/40 €0l 8SrR00NId

yny -08 9¢ -08 9€ -08 9¢ 200Z/1 /40 oL LERB00NId

i §: X 000 000 ooo -19 .2 [N 000 -kgle S{EI0L "9 L2 ed paisod

wny  ¥8 16} e LS4 ¥89 161 80020720 COELIDY  #.LE000HOd

yiny -G 641 -SF 644 -G¥ 641 B0QS/PO/LO S6LOvIY GE0600NId
FCOFZE TZOT0 ONOESTAY SO OROTSIAYSS " USTd

-EL E2€ 000 ~00 ¥6 6L 501 -gg €21 000 000 -t} £2¢ sjeloL -S. 661 |eg pajsod

Uiy -gE €21 -8€ €2l -8¢ EZ1 800T/v0/0E CEFPLECT  JOL0600NID

yiny  -8e ezl -8E €21 -8€ €21 800Z/ET/LE 20£080-F #Z0600NId

wny €04 £9 L) £0 L1 8002/e0/01 ¥18000-D  +SEQOOHOO

yiny  -00 6 -00 +6 =00 ¥6 B00Z/20/62 Yreeeor 946800NId
T TGHRSE VR UL T I IV HS U ITHal THIIVA RS I3 TMETd

-G6 PPE'S goo 000 -GB PPE'E 000 000 oo -G6 PFE'E sjejol -G6 PPE'E |eg pajsod

Ny  -G6 tvE'E -G6 YPE'E -G6 vFE'E 800Z/e0/81 LICEZ L00600NId
UL 102 06 F03VAII0S TVROIIVNEIIRI ONOB "15did”

-00 062'E 000 -00 06Z'E 000 000 00a Q00 -00 062'E SiEjQl -00 06Z € leg pajsod

yny  -00 062'€ -00 082°E -00 062°¢ BO0OZ/E0/LE £2000L001 ¢ 6.6800NiId
T R LI OIS0 IO IRTTNT ST TR SIS L TOM 5EVdTd

-00 £25'9 000 000 -00 €258 000 000 Q00 -00 €258 SiEel -00 £25'8 [eg paisod

yiny -00 €258 -00 £25'8 -00£25'8 §O0Z/E0/0L ¢S88EL 002 2H0600NId
66¥ PSP OCST0 HIISIOE T ISIM RINONTUIRS OIS I3 T ISSA HISON " TWNTd™

gr 89 8F 89 o 000 0oo 000 000 ¥ 89 sjeL 8 89 &g pasog

yny -y 6zZ'L -bb 6ZZ') R d:~AlN LO0ZIED/BO QEOLZ0596L 48¥B00NId
T PeNURUSS] FEid 809 SFO0 BIMOJNIIMDER aNTd
as eng 601 TSUIUON ¥ BLUON & SHUOW Z TGH 1 I TES) ong 1ON B0 1681 ong o16q ¥od 110}, By g

9j05 abed HIADYNVW Jasn
* 0T 95 €} - B00Z/50/9} PALA

Hiuow Aq paby oOZ/ARI 19 60 |Bq pajsod - Bodey si0) paiD) peby piep|OsUOD-daD
PalWiT NdGY




£8 SpI0day jejoL
-{8 850'€0L  SlBd palsod

g T g T . TUS SRy RO VRS0,
-EZ EBZGLL ZL8l08e 58 8.2} €4 £08'2§ 56 L8111 “85 96 000 €Z E8Z'SH) SiB0)
89 € 000 000 000 -99 ¥E 000 000 -89 ¥E siEoL 000  [28 P3ISOg
uny -9 vE -85 vE 9o vE BO0Z/PO/S 1 82 .v90B0ONId

0002 T TTTOOLTIOVHOLS TIHEINDS S5Fd

65 48 “GG 0L 00 Ev 000 0oo oo 0oo 65 49 siejol 5579  |1ed paisod

Hiny 00 EP 00 eV 00 eV 2002/20/10 SISQ9EZ0L1  6SE000HDd

iy -00 0¥ -0cor o or 2002/ZL2 COPEErZOLL  028B00NId

Hyiny -85 0L "G5 0L -85 0L L00Z/1 1102 SI599€Z0LF  Z9BBO0ONIM
TV TVADE Watd”

-68 89’y 68 89¥ ¥ oo 000 000 000 000 -68 89y ¥ SigoL -G8 B9y ¥ [ed PaIsCd

wny -G8 891 -68 89¥'F -68 89v'v 200Z/10/82 LGIpEL  OTEBOONID
—OILI8E DOE OO IRTTWANT TNId”

“BE EEL 000 oo -9E €EI 000 0oo 000 -9E £El SieoL -8E €L leg paisod

yny  -gE £€1 -9t €51 -9E €€l 800Z/E0/S0 e8¢ SO0B00NID

TV BT ROGIT AONH IO T ORI TSR RIS I AN 3aL s

-00 0L 000 000 000 -00 0L 000 000 -00 04 sjela g -000L  (eg pajsod
(" PoriMBTIT H0GE BFE LIID IVNOBU3d 53JVdS/aLITSONIU TOH 3901833vE edsld
05 ongeol +SqIUON ¥ SLIUON § SIGUON ¢ TH0OW | Juelms onQ 1oN (ST — eng e/ed o8 Inoj, BE g
gjog ebed HIDVYNY Josn yuop Aq pally go0Z/Aew 10 S [vq pesod - poday sio0jpas) peby pleplosuod-480

2Z 95 €1 - 8002/G0/91 peluld pajjw Wdav




ABPM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX B

SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS




A348508

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 02/05/08 16/06/08

Time Summary

ABPM Limited

16 June 2008

Heurs

Ciassification of work function Partner Manager g:gggg::{s Assistants Total Hours Time Cost (E) .;\::r(a“:g)e houdy
Admrnistration & planning 100 000 1670 2030 36 00 448150 117 41
Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 0a0 000
Realtsations of assets 230 g oo 10 50 000 12 80 2,703 00 21117
Trading 090 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 500 ¢ o0 1100 00c 16 00 3,570 00 22313
Case specific matters 000 100 450 04Q0 550 1,132 50 205 91
Pre Sip9 Time Recording 000 000 000 000 000 000 ¢ o0
Total Hours B30 100 4270 2030 7230 41,867 00 164 14
Total Time Cost (£} 2,365 50 25500 8,326 50 920 00




ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE

RULE 2.38 (RELEVANT PARAGRAPHS)

238- (1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors 1n administration proceedings a
person 1s entttled to vote only 1f

(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on
the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in
wrting of the debt which

(1) he claims to be due to im from the company, or

(1) 1 relation to a member State liquidator, 1s claimed to be
due to creditors 1in proceedings 1n relation to which he
holds office,

(b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following
provisions of this Rule, and

(©) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which
he intends to be used on his behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of
Rules 2 40 to 2 42

2 The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote,
notwithstanding that he has failed to comply with paragraph (1)(a), if
satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's
control

(3)  The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other
evidence to be produced to him, where he thinks it necessary for the
purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim

(4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at
the date on which the company entered administration, less any
payments that have been made to him after that date 1n respect of his
claim and any adjustment by way of set-off 1n accordance with Rule
2 85 as 1if that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are counted

(5) A credrtor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unhquidated
amount, or any debt whose value 15 not ascertained, except where the
chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for
the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that

purpose

(6)  No vote shall be cast by virtue of a clam more than once on any
resolution put to the meeting




(7)

®

9

(10)

Where
(a) a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule,

(b) has lodged his claim 1n one or more sets of other proceedings,
and

(c) votes (either 1n person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the
meeting, and

(d) the member State hquidator casts a vote in respect of the same
claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted
Where

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim 1n more than one set of other
proceedings, and

(b) more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue
of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the
member State hquidator in main proceedings, whether or not the
creditor has lodged his claim 1n the main proceedings

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and any
member State liquidator 1n relation to the same debt are a single claim

For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings" means
main proceedings, secondary proceedings or territorial proceedings n
another member State




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the Charrman of
the Meeting H you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
cireumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

ABPM Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 8 July 2008, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy
holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptancefrejection* of the administrator's proposals/revised proposals® as
circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Remember there may be resclutions on the other side of this form

Software Supphied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




PROOF OF DEBT FORM

Case: ABPM LIMITED

Case Code:

A348508/CMW/CD/31

Creditor Code.
Claim

Date Entered

By Whom

For PRA Use Only
{(complete in red Ink)

1/

Name of Creditor

2/

3/

Address of Credttor

Telephone No

Your Reference

4/

Total amount of claim , excluding any Value
Added Tax
(See note at the foot of the page)

AT incluswe

£
£

AT exclusive £

5/

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated
(Note The duly appointed Insoivency
Prachtioner may call for any document or
evidence to substantate the claim at his
discretion )

6/

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if do which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
Section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

s preferential

7l

Particulars of how and when the debt was
incurred

8/

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

9/

Signature of creditor or the person authornsed
to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pasition with or relation to creditor

Note Creditors may claim VAT Bad Debt Relief from H M Customs & Excise six months after the dale
of invoice providing that the debf has been wntten-off in their accounts




Creditors Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursements charged by The P&A Partnership
Rates applicable from the 1** April 2007

Details of Insolvency Practitioners Licensing Bodies

Allan Cooper, John Russell, Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle,
Andrew Philip Wood, Derek Leshe Woaolley, Christopher
Michael White, Gareth David Rusling and Ashleigh William
Fletcher are all hcensed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association of Valiant House, 4-10 Heneage Lane, London,
EC3A 5DQ Philip Andrew Revill 1s licensed by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of England & Wales of Silbury
Court, 412/416 Silbury Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MK9 2AF

Insolvency Practitioners Fees

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured
creditors, creditors or the crediter’s commuittee that the office
holders remuneration will be calculated by reference to the
tume properly given by the insolvency practitioner and his staff
in attending to matters arising in the admmistration, then such
remuneration will be calculated 1n units of 6 minutes at the
foliowing hourly standard rates -

Grade Total Hourly Total Hourly
Standard Rates Complex Rates
£ £

Partners/Associate 285 425

Partners & Directors

Semor Manager & 195.255 290-380

Managers

Administrators 160-193

Assistants & 40-160

Support Staff

These are our current hourly charge out rates and are exclusive
of value added tax Rates are reviewed annually and creditors
will be advised of any alteration thereto In cases of
exceptional complexity or risk, the nsolvency practitioner
reserves the rnight to obtain authority from the secured
creditors, creditor’s committee or the creditors generally, that
their remuneration on such time as 1s agreed, shall be charged
on the above higher hourly complex rate  Where creditors so
resclve, the insolvency practitioners remuneration may be
calculated as a percentage of the assets realised and monies
distributed to creditors or on the Official Scale 1n accordance
with reguiations currently in force

For remuneration purposes, the insolvency practitioner’s staff
includes other panmners and associate partners in The P&A
Partnership together with The P&A Partnership’s employees,
and directors retained by The P&A Partnership to assist in the
adminmistration of appointments held by its partners, associate
partners or directors

Debt Collection, Contested Asset Recovery and
Related Services

Contested debt coliection will be referred to P&A Recervables
Services PL.C, an associated company of The P& A Partnership
and 1ts dedicated legal firm James Peters & Co The fees of
P&A Recervables Services PLC shall be charged by reference
to the tume properly given by thewr staff, such fees will be
calculated in units of 6 minutes at the hourly rate of £80 P&A
Receivable Services PLC may also be used to recover items
such as plant and machinery, to locate debtors and to serve
documents The fees for work of this nature will be calculated
in accordance with P&A Receivables Services PLC’s standard
rates James Peters & Co fees will be charged by reference to
time costs properly incurred, calculated 1in 6 minute units at an
hourly rate of between £106 and £195, plus their disbursements
These fees are in accordance with the guideline rates for
summary assessment of costs following consultation between
the legal profession and the Designated Civil Judge and are
typical of legal firms in this geographical area

Expenses and Disbursements

The payment of Category 1 disbursements will be a charge
aganst the estate to recover the cost of the actual
disbursement, including msolvency bonds, swearing fees,
redirection of mail, accommodation and subsistence, hire of
meeting rooms or any other miscellaneous 1tem paid out n
respect of the administration of the estate A separate amount
will be charged by way of an expense to recover the cost of
Category 2 disbursements for services provided by the
inselvency practitioner’s firm Category 2 disbursements will
include storage of company’s books and records at the
insolvency practitioner’s own storage facility The books and
records will be stored 1n banker’s boxes and a storage fee will
be charged at the rate of £5 per box per month This charge
covers the transportation of records from the company’s
premuses, storage, retrieval of books and records in storage for
admimistration purposes and the destruction of such books and
records after the first anmiversary of the completion of the
insolvency adminstration The recharge for company searches
and rdentification procedures for all new chents will depend
on the documentation requested The charges will be £10 per
set of financial accounts, £5 for an annual return, £5 for a
mortgage summary, £10 for a company report, £35 for the
Memorandum and Articles of Association, £15 for credit
references and £5 for any other documents These charges
reflect the insolvency practitioners costs to cover the
admmistration costs of collating the information 1n additional
to the direct costs n obtaining the documents The charge for
the use of meeting rooms will be a flat rate of £100 per
meeting This includes where requested, the use of computer
and media facilities Travelling by motor vehicle on business
for the admimistration of the insolvency will be charged to the
estate per mile at the appropriate rate currently published by
the “AA” for the type of vehicle and engine size used All
circulars will be sent out by first class post and the actual
postage costs will be charged as an expense to the estate In
respect of circulars, stationery and photocopying will be
charged out at the rate of 50p per letterhead, 25p per copy
paper or facsumle, 09p per proxy form, 09p creditor’s gnde,
20p large envelope, 18p small envelope, 16p address labels
No charge wili be made 1n respect of individual letters relating
to the admunistration of the estate as the costs of these
disbursements are reflected 1n the hourly rate The charges
stated above are subject to small annual increments and
creditors will be advised of these with future circulars

Introduction to Lending Sources

The P&A Partnership may make referrals to P&A Lender
Services Ltd (*PALS’) bemg an associated company PALS
and 1ts authorised representatives are not authorised under the
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 or by the Financial
Services Authoruty to provide specific investment advice but
they may be able to ntroduce funding seeking parties
(‘FSP’s’} to one or more reputable lending services (‘Lender’)

In such circumstances where any party associated with the
referral 1s subsequently subject to any formal insolvency
procedure and the Partners of The P&A Partnership are
appointed office holders 1n relation to any formal insolvency,
then any arrangement fees or commissions or payments
becoming due to PALS (if any) from any Lender 1n respect of
the acquisition or future trading of the business and assets of
the insolvent party, will be paid into the realisation fund in the
formal insolvency for the benefit of creditors

Our Ref A348508/GEN 03/1JPP/CW/CD/GK




